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TABLE 6
Program Budget
Summary of Actual Revenue Line Items for Fiscal Year 1994-95 and
Anticipated Revenues for Fiscal Year 1995-96

Category

Membership
Individual
Other Memberships

Annual Meeting
Sales & Advertising
Departmental Programs
Interest and Dividends
Hmployment Services
Rent
Administrative
Miscellaneous

TOTAL REVENUE

1994-95
Actual

Revenue

S 805,786
550.445
518,314
305.936
184.918
97.024

110.030
100.482
58.095

3.345

S2.734.375

1995-96
Projected
Revenue

S 819,400
569.000
518.500
300.450
189.300
153.500
118,500
105.000
61,600

0

S2.835.25O

Percentage
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Summary of Actual Expense Line Items for Fiscal Year 1994-95 and
Proposed Expenses for Fiscal Year 1995-96

Category

Publications & Sales
Annual Meeting
Departmental Programs
Committee Programs
Employment Services
Organized Sections
Education Program
Endowed Awards
Governance
A PSA Representation
General Administration
Building and Equipment
Membership Office
Business Office

TOTAL EXPENSES
BEFORE DEPRECIATION

Depreciation (Building &
Equipment)

TOTAL EXPENSES
BEFORE ADJUSTMENTS

Adjustments for Pending
Obligations:
Annual Leave
Lifetime Memberships

TOTAL EXPENSES

1994-95
Actual

Expenses

$ 625.036
272.622
163,952
204.253
82,635

105.307
70,232
17,697

127.964
81,808

234.118
203,884
171.284
115,247

$2,476,039

49,097

52.525,136

(4.672)
4,200

S2.524.663

1995-96
Projected
Expenses

S. 693.300
288.600
180.000
251,000
85.500

117,600
76.000
22.000

151,500
91,640

274.300
213.900
184,500
118.600

52,751.440

66.000

52,817.440

7.000
4,500

$2,828,940

Percentage
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Fund to endow a new Centennial
Center for Political Science at our
national headquarters. This long
range plan, now endorsed by many
of the major committees of the As-
sociation, was reviewed by the
Trust and Development Committee
at its June meeting. The Trust and
Development Committee expressed
enthusiasm for the proposed Center
and will consider a proposal at its

December meeting to increase the
spending rate on the T&D endow-
ment by .5% and allocate that in-
crement over several years to the
Second Century Fund.

I would like to offer my personal
thanks to the dedicated staff at the
APSA and to the Executive Direc-
tor for their excellent fiscal man-
agement, their continued balanced
budgets, and their creative energy

and imagination in anticipating and
planning for the needs of the Asso-
ciation. My thanks as well to the
members of the Trust and Develop-
ment Committee (John Bibby,
Gayle Binion, William Daniels,
Lawrence Dodd, Naomi Lynn, and
Jim Stimson) for the generous gift
of their time and wise counsel and
my best wishes to Gary Jacobson,
the incoming treasurer.

New APSA
Officers Elected

At the 91st Annual Meeting, the
slate of officers put forward by the
APSA Nominating Committee was
unanimously accepted. The 1995-96
officers are:

President:
Arend Lijphart, University of

California-San Diego

President-Elect:
Elinor Ostrom, Indiana

University

Vice Presidents:
John Ferejohn, Stanford

University
Dianne Pinderhughes,

University of Illinois at
Urbana-Champaign

Harvey Starr, University of
South Carolina

Treasurer:
Gary C. Jacobson, University of

California-San Diego

Secretary:
Susan Welch, Pennsylvania State

University

As the newly elected President,
Lijphart made the following ap-
pointments to APSA Council Com-
mittees for 1995-96:

Administrative Committee:

Serving with Arend Lijphart,
President; Elinor Ostrom, Presi-
dent-Elect; and Gary C. Jacobson,
Treasurer.

Timothy Cook, Williams College
Micheal Giles, Emory University
Toni-Michelle Travis, George

Mason University
Susan Welch, Pennsylvania State

University
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TABLE 7
APSA National Salary Scale 1995-96

Equivalent 1995 1995-96 1995-96 Number ot
Government Federal APSA APSA fcmployees_

APSA Position Grade Salary Scale Grade Salary Scale FT PT

Political Scientists:
Executive Director
Deputy Director
Program Directors

Non-Political Scientists :
Program Managers
Senior Administrative

Assistant
Administrative Assistant:

Building Manager
Secretary, Receptionist

SES 95,891-119.425 8
15 71.664- 93.166 7

13-14 51,557- 79,200 6

11-12 36,174- 56,362 5
9-10 29,898- 42.808 4

7-8

4-6

24,441- 35.185

17.637- 28.592

86.500-102,000 I
65.000- 91.000 I
48.000- 85,500 2 1

34.500- 44.000 4

28.500- 40,500 3

22.000- 34.000 5

19,000- 28,500 5

Elections Committee:
John Ferejohn, Stanford

University
Helen Milner, Columbia

University
Dianne Pinderhughes, University

of Illinois at Urbana-
Champaign

Rules Committee:
Rodney Hero, University of

Colorado-Boulder
Susan MacManus, University of

South Florida
Harvey Starr, University of

South Carolina

APSA Gopher Report
Matthew Linkie, APSA

The increasing popularity and
usefulness of the Internet has
prompted APSA to locate material
relevant to the political scientist.
Through the efforts of several of
it's members, APSA has selected
gopher and web sites containing
such information. APSA has made
accessible its own gopher site with
the help of Bill Ball, Department of
Political Science, Trenton State
University, and is currently work-
ing on developing a site on the
World Wide Web.

A gopher provides you with the
capability to move around the In-
ternet by selecting categories of
information. It is a link from your
terminal to others around the
world. The APSA gopher project is
moderated and edited by Gary
Klass, Department of Political Sci-

ence, Illinois State University and
Michael Margolis, Department of
Political Science, University of
Cincinnati.

Accessing the APSA gopher
server enables you to discover files
which APSA is making available
and to connect to computers
around the world holding political
science research documents, press
releases, and updates on worldwide
political current events.

The APSA gopher server is de-
signed to work in conjunction with
the Political Science Research and
Teaching List (PSRT-L) which it-
self has approximately 1400 sub-
scribers in 44 countries. PSRT-L is
a moderated discussion list (send
the command "subscribe psrt-1,
your name" to listserv@mizzoul.
missouri.edu to join).

This year, the APSA gopher cur-
rently averages 150 accesses a day.
The root menu is as follows:

About the American Political Sci-
ence Association Gopher

American Government Gopher at
Northwestern University

Comparative Politics
International Relations
Political Theory
Public Policy and Public Admin-

istration
Computers, Software & Data
APSA Information & Services
Conference Information
Scholarships, Fellowships, &

Grants
Journal Information
The Political Science List of

Lists

E-Mail Directory of Political Sci-
entists

Related Gophers and Reference
Information

The APSA Information & Ser-
vices menu includes documents on
APSA's publications, fellowships
and grants, awards, membership,
and other services, all of which are
updated regularly.

To access the APSA gopher
server, select the "gopher client"
option from your main menu. If
you are unfamiliar with using go-
pher servers or do not have a "go-
pher client" option on your main
menu, contact whoever provides
your access to the Internet.

After selecting the ' 'gopher cli-
ent," type apsa.trenton.edu, and hit
enter. The above menu will appear.

Connecting to other gopher serv-
ers is just as easy. The following
list contains brief descriptions of
gopher sites available on the Inter-
net:

gopher.csg.org
Provides information about the

Council of State Governments and
state programs, plus links to state
legislative gopher servers.

gopher.igc.apc.org
Select WomensNet. News, re-

ports and background information
from the Fourth World Conference
on Women, September 1995, Bei-
jing, China.

gopher.nara.gov
National Archives and Records

Administration and the Office of
the Federal Register.

gopher.usia.gov
Documents, reports and com-

mentary from the United States
Information Agency.

sailor, lib. md. us
Maryland Information Network

provides general information on
Maryland government, as well as
federal, foreign, and other state
governments.

To access these sites simply se-
lect the "gopher client" option
from your main menu. Type in the
name of the gopher site, and hit
enter. This will connect you to that
particular site's root menu.
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