TABLE 6
Program Budget
Summary of Actual Revenue Line Items for Fiscal Year 1994–95 and
Anticipated Revenues for Fiscal Year 1995–96

Category	1994–95 Actual Revenue	1995–96 Projected Revenue	Percentage of Projected Revenue	
Membership		TOUR THE SHOULD BE		
Individual	\$ 805,786	\$ 819,400	29%	
Other Memberships	550,445	569,000	20%	
Annual Meeting	518,314	518,500	18%	
Sales & Advertising	305,936	300,450	11%	
Departmental Programs	184,918	189,300	7%	
Interest and Dividends	97,024	153,500	5%	
Employment Services	110,030	118,500	4%	
Rent	100,482	105,000	4%	
Administrative	58,095	61,600	2%	
Miscellaneous	3,345	0	0%	
TOTAL REVENUE	\$2,734,375	\$2,835,250	100%	

# Summary of Actual Expense Line Items for Fiscal Year 1994–95 and Proposed Expenses for Fiscal Year 1995–96

Category	1994–95 Actual Expenses	1995–96 Projected Expenses	Percentage of Projected Expenses	
Publications & Sales	\$ 625,036	\$ 693,300	25%	
Annual Meeting	272,622	288,600	10%	
Departmental Programs	163,952	180,000	6%	
Committee Programs	204,253	251,000	9%	
Employment Services	82,635	85,500	3%	
Organized Sections	105,307	117,600	4%	
Education Program	70,232	76,000	3%	
Endowed Awards	17,697	22,000	1%	
Governance	127,964	151,500	5%	
APSA Representation	81,808	91,640	3%	
General Administration	234,118	274,300	10%	
Building and Equipment	203,884	213,900	8%	
Membership Office	171,284	184,500	7%	
Business Office	115,247	118,600	4%	
TOTAL EXPENSES BEFORE DEPRECIATION	\$2,476,039	\$2,751,440	98%	
Depreciation (Building & Equipment)	49,097	66,000	2%	
TOTAL EXPENSES BEFORE ADJUSTMENTS	\$2,525,136	\$2,817,440	100%	
Adjustments for Pending Obligations:				
Annual Leave	(4,672)	7,000	0%	
Lifetime Memberships	4,200	4,500	0%	
TOTAL EXPENSES	\$2,524,663	\$2,828,940	100%	

Fund to endow a new Centennial Center for Political Science at our national headquarters. This long range plan, now endorsed by many of the major committees of the Association, was reviewed by the Trust and Development Committee at its June meeting. The Trust and Development Committee expressed enthusiasm for the proposed Center and will consider a proposal at its

December meeting to increase the spending rate on the T&D endowment by .5% and allocate that increment over several years to the Second Century Fund.

I would like to offer my personal thanks to the dedicated staff at the APSA and to the Executive Director for their excellent fiscal management, their continued balanced budgets, and their creative energy and imagination in anticipating and planning for the needs of the Association. My thanks as well to the members of the Trust and Development Committee (John Bibby, Gayle Binion, William Daniels, Lawrence Dodd, Naomi Lynn, and Jim Stimson) for the generous gift of their time and wise counsel and my best wishes to Gary Jacobson, the incoming treasurer.

## New APSA Officers Elected

At the 91st Annual Meeting, the slate of officers put forward by the APSA Nominating Committee was unanimously accepted. The 1995–96 officers are:

#### **President:**

Arend Lijphart, University of California-San Diego

#### **President-Elect:**

Elinor Ostrom, Indiana University

#### **Vice Presidents:**

John Ferejohn, Stanford University Dianne Pinderhughes, University of Illinois at Urbana-Champaign Harvey Starr, University of South Carolina

#### Treasurer:

Gary C. Jacobson, University of California-San Diego

#### Secretary:

Susan Welch, Pennsylvania State University

As the newly elected President, Lijphart made the following appointments to APSA Council Committees for 1995–96:

#### **Administrative Committee:**

Serving with Arend Lijphart, President; Elinor Ostrom, President-Elect; and Gary C. Jacobson, Treasurer.

Timothy Cook, Williams College Micheal Giles, Emory University Toni-Michelle Travis, George Mason University Susan Welch, Pennsylvania State University

December 1995 771

TABL	E 7			
<b>APSA</b>	<b>National</b>	Salary	Scale	1995-96

	Equivalent Government	1995 Federal	1995–96 APSA	1995–96 APSA	Number of Employees	
APSA Position	Grade	Salary Scale	Grade	Salary Scale	FT	PT
Political Scientists:						
Executive Director	SES	95,891-119,425	8	86,500-102,000	1	
Deputy Director	15	71,664- 93,166	7	65,000- 91,000	1	
Program Directors	13–14	51,557- 79,200	6	48,000- 85,500	2	1
Non-Political Scientists:						
Program Managers	11-12	36,174 56,362	5	34,500- 44,000	4	
Senior Administrative Assistant	9–10	29,898- 42,808	4	28,500- 40,500	3	
Administrative Assistant; Building Manager	7–8	24,441- 35,185	3	22,000- 34,000	5	
Secretary, Receptionist	4-6	17,637- 28,592	2	19,000- 28,500	5	

#### **Elections Committee:**

John Ferejohn, Stanford
University
Helen Milner, Columbia
University
Dianne Pinderhughes, University
of Illinois at UrbanaChampaign

#### **Rules Committee:**

Rodney Hero, University of Colorado-Boulder Susan MacManus, University of South Florida Harvey Starr, University of South Carolina

# **APSA Gopher Report**

## Matthew Linkie, APSA

The increasing popularity and usefulness of the Internet has prompted APSA to locate material relevant to the political scientist. Through the efforts of several of it's members, APSA has selected gopher and web sites containing such information. APSA has made accessible its own gopher site with the help of Bill Ball, Department of Political Science, Trenton State University, and is currently working on developing a site on the World Wide Web.

A gopher provides you with the capability to move around the Internet by selecting categories of information. It is a link from your terminal to others around the world. The APSA gopher project is moderated and edited by Gary Klass, Department of Political Sci-

ence, Illinois State University and Michael Margolis, Department of Political Science, University of Cincinnati.

Accessing the APSA gopher server enables you to discover files which APSA is making available and to connect to computers around the world holding political science research documents, press releases, and updates on worldwide political current events.

The APSA gopher server is designed to work in conjunction with the Political Science Research and Teaching List (PSRT-L) which itself has approximately 1400 subscribers in 44 countries. PSRT-L is a moderated discussion list (send the command "subscribe psrt-lyour name" to listserv@mizzou1. missouri.edu to join).

This year, the APSA gopher currently averages 150 accesses a day. The root menu is as follows:

About the American Political Science Association Gopher

American Government Gopher at Northwestern University Comparative Politics International Relations Political Theory Public Policy and Public Administration

Computers, Software & Data APSA Information & Services Conference Information Scholarships, Fellowships, & Grants

Journal Information
The Political Science List of
Lists

E-Mail Directory of Political Scientists

Related Gophers and Reference Information

The APSA Information & Services menu includes documents on APSA's publications, fellowships and grants, awards, membership, and other services, all of which are updated regularly.

To access the APSA gopher server, select the "gopher client" option from your main menu. If you are unfamiliar with using gopher servers or do not have a "gopher client" option on your main menu, contact whoever provides your access to the Internet.

After selecting the "gopher client," type apsa.trenton.edu, and hit enter. The above menu will appear.

Connecting to other gopher servers is just as easy. The following list contains brief descriptions of gopher sites available on the Internet:

#### gopher.csg.org

Provides information about the Council of State Governments and state programs, plus links to state legislative gopher servers.

#### gopher.igc.apc.org

Select WomensNet. News, reports and background information from the Fourth World Conference on Women, September 1995, Beijing, China.

### gopher.nara.gov

National Archives and Records Administration and the Office of the Federal Register.

#### gopher.usia.gov

Documents, reports and commentary from the United States Information Agency.

#### sailor.lib.md.us

Maryland Information Network provides general information on Maryland government, as well as federal, foreign, and other state governments.

To access these sites simply select the "gopher client" option from your main menu. Type in the name of the gopher site, and hit enter. This will connect you to that particular site's root menu.